## No. 27200

### **NAMIBIA**

Declaration of acceptance of the obligations contained in the Charter of the United Nations. Dated at Windhoek on 6 April 1990

Authentic text: English.

Registered ex officio on 23 April 1990.

# **NAMIBIE**

Déclaration d'acceptation des obligations de la Charte des Nations Unies. En date à Windhoek du 6 avril 1990

Texte authentique: anglais.

Enregistrée d'office le 23 avril 1990.

### NAMIBIA: DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE OBLIGA-TIONS CONTAINED IN THE CHARTER OF THE UNITED **NATIONS**

### REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA STATE HOUSE WINDHOEK, NAMIBIA

6th April 1990

Dear Mr. Secretary-General,

Following Namibia's accession to independence on 21st March 1990 and in keeping with the constructive consultations we had in Windhoek on a number of urgent matters, including in particular Namibia's membership of the United Nations, I would like, by this letter, to submit an application, in accordance with article 3 of the Charter of the United Nations.

Convinced of the acceptance of the application, the Republic of Namibia undertakes to make a solemn pledge to accept and carry out the obligations contained in the present Charter.

In this context, the government of the Republic of Namibia would be most grateful if Your Excellency could ensure that the application is given consideration on a priority basis, so as to enable the Namibian delegation to participate in the work of the Special Session of the General Assembly devoted to Economic Development and Environment, to be held from 23 to 28 April 1990.

Accept, Your Excellency, the renewed assurances of my highest consideration. Sincerely yours,

> [Signed] Sam Nujoma President of the Republic of Namibia

H. E. Dr. Javier Pérez de Cuéllar Secretary-General of the United Nations United Nations New York

(A/S-18/15), p. 3.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Presented to the Secretary-General of the United Nations on 17 April 1990. By resolution S-18/1\* adopted by the General Assembly at its first plenary meeting of its eighteenth special session on 23 April 1990, Namibia was admitted to membership in the United Nations.

\* United Nations, Official Records of the General Assembly, Eighteenth Special Session, Supplement No. 2